I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 183

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio

L. F. Kasperbauer

Edward J.B. Calvo

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz

Mark Forbes

R. Klitzkie

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios, Sr.

R. J. Respicio

A. R. Unpingco

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to recognizing Pacific Ventures, Inc. for providing over 30 years of outstanding business and contributions to the community and commending Mr. Damien Fallon, General Manager and Vice President, for his commitment to providing quality service throughout the company's chain of restaurants on Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I

2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 **WHEREAS**, the birth of one of Guam's most beloved restaurants started
- 4 in the 1960's when Jacmar Company's Founder and Chairman, Mr. William H.
- 5 Tilley, was flying back to the United States from Asia and plane problems
- 6 caused a three (3) day stopover on Guam; and

- 1 **WHEREAS**, while parts were being shipped to Guam during the delay,
- 2 Mr. William H. Tilley fell in love with the island; and
- 3 **WHEREAS**, Mr. William H. Tilley opened the first internationally
- 4 franchised Taco Bell in the world on Marine Corps Drive in the Municipality
- 5 of Tamuning during the 1970's; and
- 6 WHEREAS, an additional five (5) Taco Bells and two (2) co-branded
- 7 Long John Silver's-Taco Bell restaurants were opened; and
- 8 **WHEREAS**, over the decades, Mr. William H. Tilley also introduced to
- 9 Guam unforgettable restaurants such as Shakey's, Sizzler and Lone Star; and
- 10 **WHEREAS**, Mr. Damien Fallon, General Manager and Vice President of
- 11 Pacific Ventures, Inc., has done an outstanding job to make sure the chain of
- 12 restaurants throughout the island provides quality service to its customers;
- 13 and
- 14 WHEREAS, Pacific Ventures, Inc. management and employees proudly
- 15 look back at the many years of service rendered which are the foundation of
- 16 their success; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Pacific Ventures, Inc. supports the education system by
- 18 donating to various schools and community organizations such as the
- 19 American Red Cross; now, therefore, be it
- 20 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Ocho Na
- 21 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 22 people of Guam, recognize Pacific Ventures, Inc. for providing over thirty (30)
- 23 years of outstanding business and contributions to the community; and be it
- 24 further

- 1 **RESOLVED,** that *I Mina' Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
- 2 commend Mr. Damien Fallon, General Manager and Vice President of Pacific
- 3 Ventures, Inc. for his commitment to providing quality service throughout the
- 4 company's chain of restaurants on Guam; and be it further
- 5 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 6 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 7 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Damien
- 8 Fallon, General Manager and Vice President of Pacific Ventures, Inc.; to Mr.
- 9 William H. Tilley, Founder and Chairman of Jacmar Company; and to the
- 10 Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 25TH DAY OF JULY 2006.

MÁRK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EÓWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature